UV-induced modifications in the peptidyl
transferase loop of 23S rRNA dependent on
binding of the streptogramin B antibiotic,
pristinamycin IA
BO T. PORSE,1 STANISLAV V. KIRILLOV, 1,2 MARIANA J. AWAYEZ, 1
and ROGER A. GARRETT 1
1RNA Regulation Centre, Institute of Molecular Biology, University of Copenhagen, Copenhagen, Denmark
2Petersburg Nuclear Physics Institute, Russian Academy of Sciences, St+ Petersburg, Russia

underlines the special property of PIA+
A “minimal” PIA binding site
PIA was able to bind to, and modify, protein-free 23S
rRNA efficiently even though it had not been subjected
to any special renaturation procedure+ This suggests
that the drug may recognize a stable local structure
within 23S rRNA+ Therefore, in an attempt to define a
minimal binding site for the drug on mature 23S rRNA,
fragments were excised by oligonucleotide-directed
FIGURE 6. Binding of PIA to protein-free 23S rRNA isolated from E. coli 50S subunits+ A: 23S rRNA (0+15 mM) was
complexed with PIA (50 mM) and irradiated for 15 min at 365 nm+ The rRNA was treated as described in Materials and
Methods and analyzed by extension from primer EC2621+ Control samples were prepared in the absence of PIA with (1)
and without (2) UV irradiation+ B: The experiment was performed as in A+ One half of each sample (23S) was analyzed
directly by primer extension using EC2521+ The other half of the sample was treated with RNAse H in the presence of
oligonucleotides EC2424 and EC2563+ The released fragment (;124 nt, Frag+) was gel-purified and subjected to extension
from primer EC2521+ Weak bands at positions 2500/2501 (lane 3) derive from UV scanning of the gel containing RNAse
H bands at 254 nm (see text)+ C: Wavelength dependence: Complexes were formed as described above and irradiated at
254 nm, 312 nm, or 365 nm for 2 min and, when indicated (1), a petri dish was used as filter+ D: The secondary structure
of the peptidyl transferase loop of E. coli 23S rRNA where modification sites on protein-free 23S rRNA are indicated by
arrows+ G, A, U, and C represent nucleotide sequencing tracks+

proaches: (1) RNA in 70 mM HEPES-KOH, pH 7+8, 270 mM
Streptogramin B–23S rRNA interaction 593
KCl, 0 or 10 mM MgCl2 was heated for 0+5 min at 95 8C,
transferred to 65 8C for 5 min and cooled to room temperature
over a period of approximately 45 min and (2) RNA in 50 mM
HEPES-KOH, pH 7+5, 400 mM NH4Cl, 20 mM magnesium
acetate was heated for 0+5 min at 95 8C and cooled to room
temperature over a period of approximately 60 min+
Isolation of 23S rRNA fragments
PIA was complexed to mature 23S rRNA or 70S ribosomes
and irradiated at 365 nm as described above+ The samples
were subsequently treated twice with phenol and precipitated
with ethanol+After resuspending the rRNA (50 pmol) in 20 mL
20 mM Tris-HCl, pH 7+8, 63+5 mM NH4Cl, one of the following
pairs of DNA oligonucleotides was added (75 pmol each):
EC2563 1 EC2424, complementary to 2563–2577 and 2424–
2443, respectively, and EC2234 1 EC2032, complementary
to 2234–2251 and 2032–2253, respectively+ After 5 min in-
cubation at 55 8C, 3 mL 10 mM magnesium acetate and 0+5 U
RNAse H (Amersham) were added and incubated for a fur-

Mature 23S rRNA (200 pmol) or a complete in vitro T7 tran-
script of 23S rRNA (Østergaard et al+, 1998) was subjected to
preparative RNAse H digestion using the following sets of
oligonucleotides: Mature 23S rRNA: EC2032/EC2654,
EC2032/EC2563,EC2479/EC2563, and EC2479/EC2529+T7
transcript 23S rRNA: EC2479/EC2563+ The resulting frag-
ments were purified on 5–8% polyacrylamide gels as de-
scribed above and resuspended in double distilled H2O+
Complexes of rRNA (0+15 mM) and PIA (100 mM) were pre-
pared in 20 mL Tris{HCl, pH 7+5, 50 mM NH4Cl, 10 mM MgCl2
by incubation at 37 8C for 20 min+ UV irradiation at 365 nm
was performed as described above+
The following oligonucleotides were used for the isolation
of RNAse H fragments+ The complementary positions of
E. coli 23S rRNA are given in parentheses+
1+ EC2032: 59-CGC GGG TAC ACT GCA TC (2032–2048)
2+ EC2234: 59-CCA GTC GAA CTA CCC ACC (2234–2251)
3+ EC2424: 59-GGA GTA CCT TTT ATC CGT TG (2424–
2443)
4+ EC2479: 59-GCC AAA CAC CGC CGT CGA (2479–2496)
5+ EC2529: 59-ATA CCC TTG GGA CCT ACT TC (2529–
2548)
6+ EC2563: 59-TCG CGT ACC ACT TTA (2563–2577)
7+ EC2654: 59-CTC CGG TCC TCT CGT ACT (2654–2671)
RNAse H cleaves close to the 39 end of the RNA in a
RNA–DNA hybrid after which an exonucleolytic trimming event
occurs that stops ;4 bases from the 59 end of the RNA in the
hybrid (Crooke et al+, 1995, and references therein)+ For